

Nos. 12-10492, 12-10493, 12-10500, 12-10514

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION, AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION  
AMERICA, HUI HSIUNG, and HSUAN BIN CHEN,  
*Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
(JUDGE SUSAN ILLSTON)

---

RESPONSE TO THE PETITIONS FOR REHEARING  
AND REHEARING EN BANC

---

WILLIAM J. BAER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BRENT SNYDER  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

PETER K. HUSTON  
E. KATE PATCHEN  
JON B. JACOBS  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
202-353-8629

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Panel Did Not Err in Holding the Government Pleaded and Proved a Conspiracy Within the Sherman Act’s Reach .....	2
A. The FTAIA Does Not Apply Because Defendants Fixed the Prices of Panels Sold in U.S. Import Commerce .....	2
B. Defendants’ Conspiracy Also Had a Direct Effect on U.S. Import Commerce .....	10
C. No En Banc Rehearing Is Needed to Second-Guess the Panel’s Assessment of the Indictment .....	12
II. The Panel Did Not Err in Rejecting Defendants’ Extraterritoriality Defense .....	15
A. Defendants’ Argument that the Sherman Act Does Not Apply Extraterritorially Is Waived and Meritless .....	16
B. The Jury Was Properly Instructed that the Sherman Act Applies to Conspiracies Carried Out, in Part, in the United States .....	20
III. The Panel Did Not Overrule <i>Metro Industries</i> .....	22
IV. Defendants’ New Sentencing Arguments Are Waived and Meritless .....	25
A. The Jury Was Properly Instructed on the Alternative Fine Statute .....	26
B. There Is No Error in the District Court’s Guidelines Calculations .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....34**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....35**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	4, 5
<i>Carpet Group International v. Oriental Rug Importers Association, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	4, 12, 21
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	3
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Association of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	28
<i>Gushi Bros. v. Bank of Guam</i> , 28 F.3d 1535 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	17
<i>Love v. Associated Newspapers, Ltd.</i> , 611 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	29
<i>Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3, 5, 12

*Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.*,  
830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 20

*Salinas v. United States*, 522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 30

*Squaw Valley Development Co. v. Goldberg*,  
395 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 14, 28

*Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas*, 500 U.S. 322 (1991) ..... 19

*United States v. Arlt*, 41 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 17

*United States v. Baldwin*, 987 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 17

*United States v. Blackman*, 746 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 8

*United States v. Burnett*, 16 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 33

*United States v. Corey*, 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 18

*United States v. Dawn*, 129 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 32

*United States v. Hsiung*, 758 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*United States v. McNair*, 605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 30

*United States v. Nippon Paper Industries Co.*,  
109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 24

*United States v. Omer*, 395 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 13

*United States v. Ruiz*, 462 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 7

*United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.*, 310 U.S. 150 (1940) ..... 7, 24

*United States v. Vroman*, 975 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 13

*United States v. Watts*, 519 U.S. 148 (1997)..... 32

*Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*, 540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 24

**STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C.:  
    § 1..... 19, 26, 29  
    § 6a..... *passim*

18 U.S.C.:  
    § 666 ..... 30  
    § 3571(d)..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)(1)..... 16

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:  
    7(c)(2) ..... 13, 14  
    30(b) ..... 15

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982), *reprinted in*  
    1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2494 ..... 6

H.R. Rep. No. 98-906 (1984), *reprinted in*  
    1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5433 ..... 31

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2014):  
    § 1B1.3 ..... 32  
    § 2R1.1 ..... 31
